ing to each department, board, commission, institution, or other agency, an opportunity to be heard, approve, disapprove or alter the estimates. The Budget Secretary shall, on or before the first day of January next succeeding, submit to the Governor, in writing, the above information, and any additional information requested by the Governor, as a basis for the Governor's estimates for appropriations for the next succeeding year.

APPROVED-The 23rd day of May, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 120

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 12, 1923 (P. L. 692), entitled, as amended, "An act fixing the salary of city commissioners of Philadelphia formerly known as county commissioners in counties of the first class," increasing annual salaries of city commissioners of Philadelphia.

City commissioners of cities of first class.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1, act of June 12, 1923, P. L. 692, amended August 9, 1955, P. L. 312, further amended.

Section 1. Section 1, act of June 12, 1923 (P. L. 692), entitled, as amended, "An act fixing the salary of city commissioners of Philadelphia, formerly known as county commissioners in counties of the first class," amended August 9, 1955 (P. L. 312), is amended to read:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the annual salary of the city commissioners of Philadelphia, formerly known as county commissioners in counties of the first class, shall be [fifteen thousand (\$15,000) dollars] eighteen thousand (\$18,000) dollars.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 23rd day of May, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 121

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to lease, under certain conditions, real property now under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Welfare and located at the Dixmont State Hospital, Allegheny County.